and conditions of delivery. During the contractual analysis, it
was determined that the criteria for period-based sales revenue
recognition are again fulfilled because as a rule, serial parts for
OEMs are only manufactured to order and do not facilitate
 alternative use. Moreover, the POLYTEC GROUP retains the right
to payment including an appropriate margin for the articles
already produced or in production.

The cumulative effect of the initial application as per 1 January
2018 was recognised as an adjustment to the retained earnings
and results from the now period-based recognition of sales
revenues from serial parts (EUR 2,204 k). The tax effect amounts
to EUR 582 k and thus an after tax figure of EUR 1,623 k.

81

P O L Y T E C  2 0 1 8   |   N O T E S

32

P O L Y T E C  2 0 1 8   |   A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   |   C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  A S  AT  31  D E C E M B E R  2 01 8

The initial application of IFRS 15 had the following effects upon
the consolidated financial statements of the POLYTEC GROUP:

Consolidated balance sheet

in EUR k

31.12.2018

As
reported

Adjust-

ment
owing to
IFRS 15

Without
adjust-

ment
owing to
IFRS 15

Inventories 41,632 28,286 69,918

Receivables from construc-
tion contracts

0 55,876 55,876

Contract assets 86,491 -86,491 0

Shareholders’ equity 238,007 -1,716 236,291

Provision for deferred taxes 5,829 -613 5,216

Liabilities from construction
contracts

0 -2,382 2,382

Contract liabilities 2,382 2,382 0

Total assets 557,636 -2,329 555,307

The balance sheet items “Contract assets” and “Contract lia-
bilities” contain receivables and liabilities from tooling projects,
which were  reported prior to the adoption of IFRS 15 as
 “Receivables from construction contracts” and “Liabilities from
construction contracts”, as well as those series parts, which in
accordance with IFRS 15 are subject to period-based sales
 revenue recognition.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

in EUR k

31.12.2018

As
reported

Adjust-

ment
owing to
IFRS 15

Without
adjust-

ment
owing to
IFRS 15

Sales revenues 636,397 -465 635,932

Changes in inventory of
finished and unfinished
goods

1,786 341 2,127

Earnings before tax 36,801 -124 36,677

Taxes on income -6,784 31 -6,753

Earnings after tax 30,017 -93 29,924

Total result 28,788 -93 28,695

Consolidated cash flow

in EUR k

31.12.2018

As
reported

Adjust-

ment
owing to
IFRS 15

Without
adjust-

ment
owing to
IFRS 15

Earnings before tax 36,801 -124 36,677

Increase (decrease) in
inventories

-6,731 +107 -6,624

Increase (decrease) in trade
and other receivables and
contract assets

-5,799 +18 -5,781

The group first employed IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 and owing
to the selected transitional method, the comparative informa-
tion for the preceding year was not adjusted to the require-
ments of the new standard. IFRS 9 incorporates amended
guidelines regarding the classification and measurement of
 financial instruments, including the new general regulations for
hedging transactions. In addition, as a result of IFRS 9, in the
case of impairments an expected credit loss model replaces the
incurred loss model. As a result, in future a provision must be
made for the anticipated losses. IFRS 9 also takes over the